



NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED

CIN : U67120MH1992PLC069769



STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(₹ in crores unless otherwise stated)

Sr. No. Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30.06.2019 Unaudited	31.03.2019 Unaudited	30.06.2018 Unaudited	31.03.2019 Audited
<b>1 Income</b>				
(a) Revenue from operations	625.88	604.69	586.24	2,450.44
(b) Other Income	175.00	208.73	124.89	578.31
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>800.88</b>	<b>813.42</b>	<b>711.13</b>	<b>3,028.75</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>				
(a) Employee benefits expense	49.62	50.28	35.22	170.12
(b) Clearing & settlement charges	37.01	36.25	32.78	139.67
(c) Depreciation and amortisation expense	30.53	28.83	29.42	118.07
(d) Other expenses	119.21	209.14	94.82	557.52
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>236.37</b>	<b>324.50</b>	<b>192.24</b>	<b>985.38</b>
<b>3 Profit before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>564.51</b>	<b>488.92</b>	<b>518.89</b>	<b>2,043.37</b>
<b>4 Less: Income Tax expenses</b>				
(a) Current tax	172.00	139.00	157.00	665.00
(b) Deferred tax	(1.65)	8.84	9.51	(11.50)
<b>Total Tax expenses</b>	<b>170.35</b>	<b>147.84</b>	<b>166.51</b>	<b>653.50</b>
<b>5 Profit for the period / year (3-4)</b>	<b>394.16</b>	<b>341.08</b>	<b>352.38</b>	<b>1,389.87</b>
<b>6 Other Comprehensive Income</b>				
(a) <i>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (net of tax)</i>				
Changes in fair value of FVOCI debt instruments	11.91	(0.50)	(11.69)	2.87
(b) <i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (net of tax)</i>				
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	(1.41)	0.13	(0.53)	(1.60)
Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments	2.06	11.22	(8.35)	(1.09)
<b>Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year, net of taxes</b>	<b>12.56</b>	<b>10.85</b>	<b>(20.57)</b>	<b>0.18</b>
<b>7 Total comprehensive income for the period / year (5+6)</b>	<b>406.72</b>	<b>351.93</b>	<b>331.81</b>	<b>1,390.05</b>
<b>8 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 1 per share)</b>	<b>49.50</b>	<b>49.50</b>	<b>49.50</b>	<b>49.50</b>
<b>9 Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)</b>				<b>6,333.94</b>
<b>10 Earnings per equity share (EPS) ( Face Value ₹ 1 each)</b>				
- Basic and Diluted (₹)	7.96*	6.89 *	7.12 *	28.08
* Not annualised				

Notes :

- 1 The above Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on August 1, 2019. The financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 were reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 are the balancing figures in respect of the full financial year 2018-19 and the published year to date figures upto third quarter of the financial year 2018-19.
- 2 Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") of the Company. The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the MD & CEO of the Company. The Company operates only in one Business Segment i.e. facilitating trading in securities and the activities incidental thereto within India, hence does not have any reportable Segments as per Indian Accounting Standard 108 "Operating Segments".
- 3 Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) had directed NSE to carry out an investigation including forensic examination by independent external agencies in respect of certain aspects of NSE's Colocation facility. NSE got the investigation carried out and submitted the reports to SEBI. Further, SEBI had directed that pending completion of the investigations, all revenues emanating from the colocation facility with effect from September 2016 be transferred to a separate bank account. Accordingly, as of June 30, 2019, an amount of ₹ 2540.52 crores (March 31, 2019 ₹ 2258.71 crores) was transferred to a separate bank account and have been invested. These investments along with accruals there on have been shown under restricted / earmarked investments and bank balances.

Three show cause notices were issued by SEBI to the Company and to some of its employees, including former employees, in respect of the preferential access to tick by tick data in Company's Colocation facility, Dark Fibre point to point connectivity and Governance and related matters which were responded to. Further, NSE had also filed a Consent Application with SEBI on August 31, 2018 in respect of the said show cause notices. SEBI vide its letter dated April 30, 2019 has returned the Consent Application filed by NSE and has passed orders in respect of all the three show cause notices. In the first order, it has passed a direction on NSE inter alia to disgorge an amount of ₹ 624.89 crores along with interest at the rate of 12% per annum from April 01, 2014 till the actual date of payment and certain non-monetary and restrictive directions prohibiting the Company from raising funds from the market, through issuance of equity, debt or other securities for a period of six months from the date of the order; in the second order it passed a direction to deposit a sum of ₹ 62.58 crores along with interest at the rate of 12% p.a. from September 11, 2015 till the actual date of payment along with other non-monetary and restrictive directions and in the third order it has passed certain non-monetary and remedial directions on NSE. Additionally, NSE has also received Adjudication notices covering the above three orders which are currently pending for hearing before SEBI.

The Company having received the orders passed by SEBI sought legal advice thereon and preferred an appeal against the said SEBI Orders. Hon'ble SAT vide its interim order has stayed the disgorgement of the amount, however it directed the Company to transfer the amount of ₹ 624.89 crores in the Colocation matter and ₹ 62.58 crores in the Dark Fibre matter totaling to ₹ 687.47 crores to SEBI which has been remitted by the Company on June 13, 2019 out of the total earmarked investments as indicated above. Accordingly, as on June 30, 2019 the total earmarked investment including income accrued thereon stood at ₹ 1984.70 crores (March 31, 2019 ₹ 2424.42 crores). Further, the Company is also directed to continue to transfer all revenues emanating from its co-location facility to a separate bank account. Further, with respect to Governance and related matters, Hon'ble SAT vide its interim order has kept the directions passed in the SEBI order in abeyance.

The Company believes that it has strong grounds to contest the above orders including monetary liability (including from pending adjudication proceedings) raised by SEBI. Accordingly, no provision for any liability in this regard is considered necessary in the financial results as of and for the quarter ended June 30, 2019.

- 4 Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases", applied to all contracts existing on April 1, 2019 using the simplified approach. Accordingly, comparative information for the previous periods have not been retrospectively adjusted. On transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use-asset (ROU) and corresponding lease liability of ₹ 26.33 crores. Additionally, existing assets and related obligation in respect of finance leases have been reclassified and presented as part of ROU and lease liability amounting to ₹ 77.32 crores and ₹ 11.40 crores, respectively. The adoption of this new standard did not have any impact on the opening equity as of April 1, 2019 and neither have a material impact on the results for the current quarter ended June 30, 2019.
- 5 Previous period's / year figures have been regrouped / reclassified / restated wherever necessary to correspond with the period classification/disclosure.

Place : Mumbai  
Date : August 1, 2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vikram Limaye  
Managing Director & CEO  
DIN : 00488534